BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Margaret Griffy




:

  





:




v.





:

Z-01538707







:

PECO Energy Company



:

INITIAL DECISION

Before

Herbert Smolen
Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On March 4, 2004, Margaret Griffy (Complainant) filed a Complaint against PECO Energy Company (PECO or Respondent) alleging, inter alia that she cannot afford to pay $1,080 and wants a more reasonable payment plan.

PECO duly filed an Answer denying that Complainant is unable to pay the electric bill and averring that Complainant’s balance was $4,109.88 which accrued in 31 months; that her last payment was on January 25, 2004 for $60.00; that she made three payments in 2003; that her average monthly bill is $134.00 and her calculated monthly budget bill is $155.00; that she is enrolled in the CAP Rate Program and receives a 50% discount on the first 500 Kw of electric service and approximately 40% on gas service; that a decision of the Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) on June 6, 2004 required Complainant to pay $1,000.00 by February 28, 2004 and beginning in March 2004 to pay a monthly budget of $155.00 plus $15.00 on arrears; and that Complainant has not complied with the BCS decision.



A telephonic hearing was held on October 13, 2004.  Complainant appeared pro se and testified on her own behalf.  Respondent appeared by counsel, presented two witnesses and introduced four exhibits.  The record was closed on October 13, 2004.

FINDINGS OF FACT



1.
Complainant is Margaret Griffy, 20 Pennsylvania Avenue, Coatesville, PA 19320.


2.
Complainant resides there with her husband.



3.
Complainant and her husband are buying the premises.


4.
The premises is a three-story house with an attic on the third floor; three bedrooms and a bath on the second floor; and a living room, dining room and kitchen on the first floor.


5.
Complainant receives electric and gas service from PECO.



6.
Complainant is currently on PECO’s Cap Rate Program and receives a 25% discount on the first 500 Kwh of electric usage and a 20% discount on the gas bill.



7.
Complainant’s combined household income is $1,800 per month from Complainant’s husband’s employment.  Complainant is not employed but is awaiting approval of Social Security disability payments.



8.
Complainant’s household monthly family expenses, excluding gas and electric, are as follows:


Mortgage, including real estate taxes




$800.00



Telephone ($25-$40/mth = average of $32.50/mth)


   32.50



Water and Sewer






    50.00



Food ($50/wk)







  200.00



Cleaning & laundry supplies ($10/wk)



    40.00



Clothing 







    25.00


Cable TV







    62.00


Medical prescription co-payments




  120.00



Auto Expenses:




Monthly payment

$416.00




Insurance (unknown)




Gas & Oil ($35/wk)

$140.00







$556.00


   556.00





Total Monthly Expenses


$1885.50


9.
Complainant’s balance as of October 8, 2004 was $4,795.12 (PECO Exhibit No. 1, p. 4).



10.
A BCS decision of February 4, 2004 (Case No. 1538707) required Complainant to pay $1,000.00 by February 28, 2004 and starting March 2004, to pay $170.00/month consisting of a monthly budget of $155.00/month plus $15.00/month on arrears (PECO Exhibit No. 3).


11.
Complainant has not complied with the BCS Order.



12.
Complainant offered to pay a total of $65/month on her gas/electric bill.



13.
The consumption charges from March 2004 to October 2004 totalled $1,240.00 and Complainant’s total payments during that period of time were $164.00 leaving an underpayment in consumption bills of $1,076.00 which PECO seeks as a catch-up bill to bring Complainant’s account into compliance with the BCS decision.


14.
In addition to the catch-up payment of $1,076.00, PECO seeks an Order requiring Complainant to pay the current budget of $161.00/month plus $15.00/month on arrears.

DISCUSSION



In this proceeding, Complainant contends that she cannot afford to pay the amounts required under the February 4, 2004 BCS decision.  The record discloses that Complainant is currently on PECO’s Cap Rate Program for both gas and electric; that Complainant’s combined monthly household income is $1,800.00; that Complainant’s combined monthly household expenses are $1,885.50; that a February 4, 2004 BCS decision required Complainant to pay $1,000.00 by February 28, 2004 and then a special budget of $170.00/month; that Complainant has not complied with the BCS decision; that Complainant’s balance as of October 8, 2004 was $4,795.12; that her current monthly budget bill is $161.00; and that Complainant offered to pay only a total of $65.00/month on her gas/electric bill.



Upon consideration of the record evidence, Complainant’s alleged inability to pay the BCS-ordered amounts is not entirely supported by the record evidence in light of the Commission’s policy in calculating an allowance for reasonable personal expenses.  That is to say, the Commission permits consideration of only reasonable monthly expenses for the purpose of establishing a payment arrangement.  Any expenses deemed by the Commission to not be reasonable must be disallowed.  Brown v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. Z-00236726 (Order entered 1/26/95); Bolt v. Duquesne Light Company, Docket No. C-009688410 (Order entered 9/16/97).  Only necessary living expenses such as rent/mortgage, food, utilities and phone expenses ($25 per month) are considered to be reasonable.  Riley v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. Z-01372435 (Order entered 6/14/04); Young v. PECO, Docket No. C-00956790 (Order entered 2/14/96); Coates v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. C-20030230 (Order entered 4/16/04).



The Commission policy, as aforesaid, enunciated in various prior Commission decisions, disallows in the calculation of reasonable personal expenses such items as excessive auto expenses, TV cable charges and telephone expenses in excess of Commission allowances.  See Brown v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. Z-00236726 (Order entered 1/26/95) [cable TV]; Young v. PECO, Docket No. C-00956790 (Order entered 2/14/96) [cable TV]; Downey v. Duquesne Light Company, Docket No. C-00968410 (Order entered 9/16/97) [transportation expenses]; Young v. PECO, Docket No. C-00956790 (Order entered 2/14/96) [$25/month for telephone].



In her testimony, Complainant enumerated certain expenses for automobile, cable TV and telephone in excess of Commission allowances and which the Commission has disallowed in the calculation of reasonable expenses for determining a customer’s ability to pay utility bills.



If the Commission were to allow ratepayers to make payments at such times and/or in such amounts as the customer decided, then it would encourage those customers not to use their income to pay for essential utility services; and in addition, other utility customers might come to understand that they, too, could avoid paying for utility services and instead purchase non-essential goods and services.  O’Toole v. The Bell Tel. Co. of Pa., Docket No. C-923964 (Initial Decision which became final by operation of law August 20, 1992).



While it is true that the Commission has the authority to permit a ratepayer to pay less than the full utility bill, this is only where the customer has demonstrated that he or she is truly needy, has made a good faith effort to pay, cannot realistically pay the arrearage in one lump sum, and only in situations where there is a clear indication that a positive change in the consumer’s financial circumstances will occur as of a certain date or within the foreseeable future.  Gallagher v. The Bell Tel. Co. of Pa., Docket No. C-00034890 (October 20, 1994); Edwards v. Columbia Gas Co. of Pa., 58 Pa. PUC 94 (1983); Evasovich v. Duquesne Light Co., 57 Pa. PUC 104 (1983); see also Agentis v. UGI Utilities, Inc., Docket No. C-00935076 (October 20, 1984); Kia v. The Peoples Natural Gas Co., 60 Pa. PUC 215 (1985); and Baum v. Duquesne Light Co., 56 Pa. PUC 742 (1983).



In the instant matter, however, the record does not indicate that Complainant’s inability to pay will be temporary or that there will be a positive change in Complainant’s financial situation by a certain date or within the foreseeable future.  Thus, Complainant does not meet the requirements for paying less than budget or actual bills.



It is unreasonable to the other ratepayers to permit Complainant to maintain her current level of gas and electric consumption without sufficient payment; and it is in the public interest to prevent the unreasonable escalation of Complainant’s current arrearage which, given the family income, will take significant time to satisfy.  It appears that rearrangement by Complainant of her finances so that she can pay the current electric and gas bills and a small payment on arrearages will ensure that the arrearages do not escalate.  Complainant is already in PECO’s Cap Rate Program for both gas and electric and receives a substantial discount on her monthly bills.  The record further indicates that the BCS order required Complainant to pay a monthly budget of $155.00; that from March 2004 to October 2004, Complainant should have paid $1,240.00 on her gas/electric consumption; that she only paid $164.00 leaving a catch-up amount as of October 2004 of $1,076.00.



For all of the foregoing reasons, the Complaint will be dismissed and under existing law, a catch-up payment order will be issued.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this proceeding.



2.
Complainant has failed to meet her burden of proof.

ORDER


THEREFORE,


IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Complaint of Margaret Griffy against PECO Energy Company at Docket Number Z-01538707 is hereby dismissed.



2.
That within fifteen (15) days of issuance, PECO Energy Company shall issue a bill to Margaret Griffy in an amount equal to the sum of all amounts owed for consumption but not paid since March 2004.  This bill shall be calculated in accordance with the Commission’s Order in Charles Stammel v. PG Energy, a Division of Southern Union Company, Docket Number C-20027994, Opinion and Order adopted May 1, 2003, entered May 21, 2003.



3.
That within thirty (30) days of the entry of the Final Commission Order, Complainant shall pay to PECO Energy Company the amount submitted in the bill issued pursuant to Paragraph 2 of this Order.

4.
That in addition to the payment required under Paragraph 3 of this Order, Complainant shall pay to PECO Energy Company the current monthly budget of $161.00 plus an additional monthly payment of $15.00 toward the arrears on her account; said payments to be made on the due date of each monthly bill; and are subject to periodic review.

5.
That PECO Energy Company shall not charge late payment fees to Complainant’s account so long as Complainant complies with the payment terms set forth in this Order; but if Complainant fails to comply with the terms of this Order, PECO Energy Company may charge such late payment fees and may take any other action authorized under the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1-1 et seq. and/or the Commission’s Rules and Regulations.



6.
That this matter be marked closed.

Date:
October 15, 2004



___________________________________








Herbert Smolen







Administrative Law Judge

6
8

